to certain of our substation and transmission technology. We will transfer to Pondera, upon completion of financial requirements outlined in the agreement,
ownership of certain software related to the business. We do not have any existing or continuing financial interest in Pondera. We do not believe the results of this
transaction will have a material impact on our financial condition, results of operations and cash flows.

On October 18, 2004, we made a $10 million optional prepayment on our senior secured credit facility term loan, bringing the outstanding balance on that date to
$164.5 million.

Note 17: Restatement of Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
 Subsequent to the issuance of the condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2004, we determined that
warranty expense should have been classified as a cost of sales rather than as a cost of service. As a result, the components of cost of revenues have been restated
to record warranty expense as a cost of sales. The following illustrates the effects of the restatement.

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2004

As Previously
Reported

Adjustment

As Restated

   (in thousands)
Cost of Revenues

Sales   $ 61,428  $ 2,106  $ 63,534
Service   11,591   (2,106)  9,485

Total cost of revenues   $ 73,019  $ —   $ 73,019

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2003

As Previously
Reported

Adjustment

As Restated

   (in thousands)
Cost of Revenues

Sales   $ 33,810  $ 2,926  $ 36,736
Service   8,741   (2,926)  5,815

Total cost of revenues   $ 42,551  $ —   $ 42,551

25

Table of Contents

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (Continued)

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2004

As Previously
Reported

Adjustment

As Restated

   (in thousands)
Cost of Revenues

Sales   $ 127,259  $ 3,734  $ 130,993
Service   24,874   (3,734)  21,140

Total cost of revenues   $ 152,133  $ —   $ 152,133

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2003

As Previously
Reported

Adjustment

As Restated

   (in thousands)
Cost of Revenues

Sales   $ 97,300  $ 6,960  $ 104,260
Service   23,944   (6,960)  16,984

Total cost of revenues   $ 121,244  $ —   $ 121,244

26

Table of Contents

ITEM 2: MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
 The following discussion and analysis should be read in conjunction with the unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes included in this
report, and with our Annual Report on Form 10-K/A filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) on February 7, 2005.

Our SEC filings are available free of charge under the Investor Relations section of our website at www.itron.com as soon as practicable after they are filed with